

Governor's Mssg.
No. 12-31
T& 60

GOVERNMENT OF KOSRAE
Office of the Governor
Kosrae State
Post Office Box 158
Tofol, Kosrae FM 96944
Telephone (691) 370-3002/3003/3009

March 24, 2023

The Honorable Semeon J. Phillip Speaker 13<sup>th</sup> Kosrae State Legislature Tofol, Kosrae, FM 96944

Subject: Nomination for Chief Justice, Kosrae State Court

Dear Mr. Speaker:

I present my compliments once again and would like to submit for the Legislature's favorable consideration my nomination of **Mr. Lyndon Cornelius** to be the new Chief Justice of the Kosrae State Court. Attached herewith for your reference is the nominee's curriculum vitae showing he is well qualified for the post and we are thankful that he has consented to this nomination.

As we look forward to your favorable deliberations and action, do feel free to call should there be need for more information or clarification.

Sincerely,

Tulensa W. Palik

Governor of Kosrae State

cc: Kosrae Delegation, 22<sup>nd</sup> FSM Congress Acting Chief Justice, Kosrae State Court Mr. Andon Jonah, FSMPC-Kosrae Branch Lt. Governor, Kosrae State

"TUKENI OREKMA IN AKWOYE MWET LASR A AN SESR KOSRAE"
"WORKING TOGETHER FOR THE WELLBEING OF OUR PEOPLE AND KOSRAE"

Reul 03/24/23 @ 12:48pm Kel / Stahn